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T-Mabile USA
35 Griffin Road, South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

October 3, 2019

Melanie A. Bachman, Esq.
Executive Director/Staff Attorney
and members of the Council
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

RE: T-Mobile Northeast LLC notice of intent to install a temporary cellular telephone facility
located at 150 Yale Avenue and 165 Central Avenue in New Haven, Connecticut.

Dear Executive Director Bachman and members of the Council:

T-Mobile Northeast LL.C hereby notifies the Connecticut Siting Council of its intent for the
temporary us of telecommunications equipment by placing a Cell on Light Truck (COLT) on the
grounds of the Yale Bowl located at 150 Yale Avenue and 165 Central Avenue in New Haven,
Connecticut. Please accept this notice to the Connecticut Siting Council, pursuant to RCSA
Section 16-50j-73, of construction that constitutes an exempt modification under RCSA Section
16-50j-72(d). In compliance with Section 16-50j-73, copies of this notice of exempt
modification are being sent to the Mayor of New Haven Toni Harp and Yale University, which
own the Yale Bowl.

The proposed temporary cell site meets the criteria ser forth in RCSA Section 16-50j-72(d) for
temporary cellular service for events of statewide significance. The site is necessary to provide
additional system capacity to accommodate the increased communication needs during the Yale /
Harvard football game to be held November 23, 2019. T-Mobile will need to install the COLT
beforehand to perform performance testing to ensure the site is up and running prior to the game.

Proposed Temporary Facility

The temporary site will be located at 150 Yale Avenue and 165 Central Avenue in New Haven,
Connecticut on the property known as the Yale Bowl owned by Yale University. (See attached
location map). Coordinates for the location are N 41-314216, W 72.961929.

Equipment installation will start on November 9, 2019 and the site will be on air until November
24, 2019. The COLT will be removed on November 25, 2019.

T-Mobile’s temporary cell site will consist of a *“Cell on Light Truck” or COLT (see attached
photo) which needs a 30" x 25” footprint, contains three indoor RBS6201 cabinets and PBC6200



with battery backup, dual masts and can support ONE 5 sector multibeam antenna. The boom
and antenna will be at a height of approximately 60°.

Proposed Density Calculations

T-Mobile’s temporary cell site will not result in a total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation
power density, measured at ground level at the COLT location, at or above State or Federal
standards. The following table shows the power density at the site:

T-Mobile Sector Power Density Value (%)

Sector A 20.14%
Sector B 20.14%
Sector C 20.14%
Sector D 20.14%
Sector E 20.14%
Sector F 20.14%
Sector G 20.14%

¢ T-Mobile Per Sector Maximum: 20.14%
e Site Total: 20.14%
» Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT

See attached full report

Conclusion

For the reasons above, we respectfully request the Council acknowledge T-Mobile's Notice of
Exempt Modification for the temporary cell site to be operated during the Yale / Harvard football
game pursuant to RCSA Section 16-50j-72(d).

Please call me with any questions.

Respectfully,

ark R. Richard
Site Development Manager, Connecticut Market
860-648-1116
mark.richard64 @ (-mobile.com

e New Haven Mayor Toni Harp
Yale University






NOTES:

1. ALL ECQUIPMENT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE SUBJECT
TO APPROVAL BY T-MOBILE NORTHEAST, LLC STRUCTURAL & RF
ENGINEERS, LOCATIONS OF POWER & TELEPHONE FACILWES ARE
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY UTILITY COMPANIES.

TITLE: LEASE EXHIBIT DATE: 07/19/2019

| " SITE NO:  CTCLTO1A
eqslué%‘cs’é%&@ 1S oRTon, e vz7es | SITE NAME: YALE BOWL
0 e s O (00 2aezaas. |ADDRESS: 165 CENTRAL AVE AND 150 YAE AVE

AT NEWHAVEN, CT 06515

T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC




NOTE;

ALL EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND
ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY T~MOBILE MORTHEAST,
LLC STRUCTURAL & RF ENGINEERS.

{€) BATHROOM BUILDING

(P) 10" X 18" PARKING SPACE

N
‘/‘
r
!
!
/ (P) 12' DOVBLE
h SWING GATE. FENCE
/
/

{MODEL§ TSS-CSOLT-001-1117)

(P} OUTRIGGERS

{P) 6' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE

0 /1 COMPOUND PLAN VIEW
v =2/ SCALE a1

; DATE: 07/19/2019
ﬁ)’é T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC SI?EE.NO- EE@SLEOE:HIBIT o BC. /J .
SRADYANCED s comee w4 8| S navie: YALE BOWL roson 2
% T (_,fggf)zggfgggg’f’ ADDRESS: 165 CENTRAL AVE AND 150 YALE A [scae:  noen
P (i) s3s-s30 NEWHAVEN, CT 06515  [sweer:  ie—z




NOTE;

APPROVAL BY UTILITY COMPANIES.

AlLL EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND
ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY T—MOBILE NORTHEAST,
LLC STRUCTURAL & RF ENGINEERS. LOCATIONS OF
POWER & TELEPHONE FACILITIES ARE SUBJECT TO

§ OF (P) ANTENNAS $_

ELEV. = 60°t AGL.

{P) ANTENNAS

(E} BATHROOM BUILDING

{P} 56' TALL MOBILE TOWER
{MDDELJ TSS-CSOLT-001-1117) (F) &' TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE

(P) 12" DOUBLE
SWING GATE FENCE

{P) 15KW GENERATOR TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN
OUTRIGGERS

/7 ELEVATION PLAN

\LE-3/ scaE:1/4ar-0"

@DVANCED

ENGINEERING GROUP P.C.

O |J\il-l'|l“‘-l-li su:l %

mm:r. "oagts
TEL: (401} 3542403
FAX: (401) 833-8354

T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC

15 COMMERCE WAY, SUITE B
NORTON, MA 02766
OFFICE: (508) 286-2700
FAX: (508) 286-2893

TITLE: LEASE EXHIBIT

SITE NO:  CTCLTO1A

SITE NAME: YALE BOWL

ADDRESS: 165 CENTRAL AVE AND 150 YALE AVE
NEWHAVEN, CT 06515

[oate: 07/19/2019

DRAWN BY: JWH

REVISION: 2

SCALE:  NOTED

SHEET:  LE-3




WEBI Consulting

environmental | engineering | due diligence

RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

T-Mobile Existing Facility

Site ID: CTCLTG1A

Yale Bowl
150 Yale Avenue & 165 Central Avenue
New Haven, CT 06515

July 29, 2017

EBI Project Number: 6217003310

Site Compliance Summary

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT

Site total MPE% of
FCC generai
population

allowable limit:

20.14 %

21B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 +  Fax: {781) 273.3311



WEBI Consulting

environmental | engineering | due diligence

July 29, 2017

T-Mobile USA

Attn: Jason Overbey, RF Manager
35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfieid, CT 06002

Emissions Analysis for Site: CTCLTO01A — Yale Bowl

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility located at 150 Yale Avenue &
165 Central Avenue, New Haven, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the
Proposed T-Maobile Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-0tand ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (LW/cm2).
The number of pW/cm? calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CFR. 1.1307(b)(1) — (b){3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below,

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure, Therefore,
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in &
nearby residential area.

Population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square
centimeter (WW/cm?). The general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz
(AWS) bands is 1000 uW/cm?, Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each
frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power
density.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781)273.2500 -  Fax: (781) 273.3311



EBI Consulting

A environmental | engineering | due diligence

QOccupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled
exposure limits aiso apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
contro!l over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed T-Mobile Wireless antenna facility located at 150 Yale Avenuce
& 165 Central Avenue, New Haven, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations
were performed per the specifications under FCC OET 635. Since T-Mobile is proposing highly focused
directional panel antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all
calculations were performed assuming & lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the
antenna manufactures supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was focused at the base of the tower. For this
report the sample point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions per sector:

1) 2 UMTS channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel.

2) 2 LTE channels {PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 60 Watts per Channel.

3) 2LTE channels (AWS Band — 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 60 Watts per Channel

4) Since all radios are ground mounted there are additional cabling losses accounted for, For
each ground mounted RF path the following losses were calculated. 1.94 dB of additional
cable loss for all ground mounted 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz channels was factored into the
calculations used for this analysis. This is based on manufacturers Specifications for 60 feet
of 1/2" coax cable on each path.

5) All radios are running through hybrid combiners to allow for multiple radios to transmit from

each antenna port. These hybrid combiners have a minimum of 3 dB of additional loss for
each RF path. This additional loss value was factored into the calculations.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781)273.2500 - Fax: {781} 273.3311
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6)

7

8)

9)

Per FCC QET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum
anticipated value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna
installation are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from
the surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied
specifications minus 10 dB was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this
direction.

The antennas used in this modeling are the Commscope SNPX1006F (Multi-beam antenna)
for 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) channels. This is based on feedback from the
carrier with regards to anticipated antenna selection. The Commscope SNPX1006F has a
maximum gain of 22.3 dBd at its main lobe at 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz. The maximum gain
of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was used
for all calculations. This value is a very canservative estimate as gain reductions for these
particular antennas are typically much higher in this direction.

This facility will be configured to operate on 7 sectors. The first 5 sectors will be broadcast
from one Commscope SNPX1006F (Multi-beam antenna) antenna with a physical pointing
direction of 230 degrees from true north. These 5 sectors will have azimuths of 210, 220, 230,
240 and 250 degrees from true north. The next 2 sectors will be broadcast from one
Commscope SNPX1006F (Multi-beam antenna) antenna with a physical pointing direction
of 160 degrees from true north. These 2 sectors will have azimuths of 150 and 170 degrees
from true north

10) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 60 feet above ground

level (AGL).

11} Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council

active database. There are no additional carriers proposed on this facility.

12) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolied / general popuiation threshold limits.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: {(781)273.2500 -  Fax: {781) 273.3311
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T-Mobile Site Inventory and Power Data

21 B Street - Burlington, MA

Seclor: ABCDE _ o Bestors: F,G
Antenna #: 1 I Antenna #: 2
Commscope Commscope
5NPX1006F SNPX1006F
22.3 dBd 22.3dBd
60 60
230 degrees 170 degrees
210, 220,230, 240, 150, 170
250
1900 MHz (PCS) / 1900 MHz (PCS)/
2100 MHz (AWS 2100 MHz (AWS
6 6
300 . 300
16,335.08 i 16,335.08
20.14 20.14
Site Composite MPE% [ T-Mabilc Sector A Total: 20.14 %
Carrier MPE% T-Mobile Sector B Totai: 20.14 %
T-Mobile (Per Sector Max) 20.14 % T-Mobile Sector C Totgl: 20.14 %
Site Total MPE %: 20.14 % She Towl: | 2012 %
R ' Trs o | raon. | Total Power Allowable | o
T-Mobile_ Max Values per sector | # Channels (l::rr 'ﬁfﬁ 3 !:;:Est | Density Frequency (MHz) MPE 'c‘lc{'-;;‘;d e
: ; : Zia R L (pW/em') i (EW/em?) : i
T-Mobile AWS - 2100 MHz LTE 2 3,267.02 60 80.56 AWS - 2100 MHz 1000 8.06%
T-Mobile PCS - 1900 MHz LTE 2 3.267.02 60 80.56 PCS - 1900 MHz 1000 8.06%
T-Mabile PCS - 1500 MHz UMTS 2 1.633.51 60 40.28 _PCS - 1900 MHz 1000 4.03%
= SRR BT Toul: 20.44%

01803

Tel: {781) 273.2500

Fax: {781) 273.3311
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Summary

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for
general population exposure to RF Emissions.

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the T-Mobile facility as well as the site
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here:

TS TENGb SIS coto RN PR oW erlDensiy VAl e () |

Sector A: | 20.14 %

Sector B: | 20.14 %

Sector C: | 20.14 %

Sector D: | 20.14 %

SectorE: | 20.14 %

Sector F: | 20.14%

Sector G: | 20.14 %

T.MObtle&er .Sectc:l.' 20.14 %
aximum:

Site Total: | 20.14 %

Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 20.14% of the
allowable FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon
values listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions,

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100%
threshold standard per the federal government.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781}273.2500 -  Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Page 10of 4

150 YALE AV
Location 150 YALE AV Mblu 377/ 1079/ 00120/ /
Accti# Owner YALE UNIVERSITY
Assessment $61,491,080 Appraisal $87,844,400
PID 23838 Building Count 2
Current Value
Appralsal
Valuation Year Improvements Land Tatal
2016 £85,708,100 $2,136,300 $87,844,400
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2016 459,995,670 %1,495,410 $61,491,080
Owner of Record
Owner YALE UNIVERSITY Sale Price %0
Co-Owner Certificate
Address YALE U CONTROLLER FRA Book & Page
PC BOX 208372 Sale Date
NEW HAVEN, CT 06520-8372
Ownership History
Ownership History
Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Sale Date
YALE UNIVERSITY $0
Building Information
Buillding 1 : Section 1
Year Buijlt: 1913 Building Photo
Living Area: 302,262 o
Replacement Cost: $136,704,035
Building Percent 60
Good:
Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: $82,022,400
Bullding Attributes
Field Description
STYLE Stadium
MODEL Ind/Lg Com
hitp://gis.vgsi.com/newhavenct/Parcel.aspx7pid=23838 8/14/2017



Vision Government Solutions

Grade Average
Stories: 1
Occupancy 1
Exterior Wall 1 Reinforc Coner
Exterior Wall 2 Crivit
Roof Structure Reinfore Concr
Roof Cover Metal/Tin
Interior Wall 1 Minim/Masorry
Interior Wall 2
Interfor Floor 1 Dirt/None
Interior Floor 2 Concr-Finished
Heatlng Fuel None
Heating Type None
AC Type None
Bidg Use STADIUMS
Total Rooms
Tatal Bedrms 00
Total Baths 0
NBHD Code
1st Floor Usa: 3650
Heat/AC NONE
Frame Type REINF. CONCR
Baths/Plumbling LIGHT
Celling/Walt NONE
Rooms/Prins ABOVE AVERAGE
wall Height 48
% Comn Wall
Building 2 : Section 1
Year Built: 2010
Living Area; 6,239
Replacement Cost: $3,074,255
Building Percent 96
Good:
Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: 42,951,300

Page 2 of 4

htt:lmges.g.ptHeotln\M i

\91/80.3PG)

Building Layout

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) Legend i

Code Description

Gross Living !
Area Area |

BAS First Floor

297,689 297,689 |

FUS Finished Upper Story

4,814 4,573

caN Canopy

0 0

Building Attributes : Bldg 2 of 2

Field Description
STYLE Stadium
MODEL Commercial
Grade Average
Stories: 35

http://gis.vgsi.com/newhavenct/Parcel.aspx ?pid=23838

firrunancy S

A

302,503| 202,262

Building Photo

[E Building Photo

- ... {hito:/{imaaes.vasl.com/ohotos/NewHa

]
i

L4
venCTl Ply;g.slldefa;lt.l

bt e e e e Sed

8/14/2017
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Exterior Wall 1 Stucco Building Layout
Exterior Wall 2 '
Roof Structure Flat
Roof Cover Custom STADIUM/FIELD
Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Plaste
Interior Wall 2 Minlm/Masonry
Interior Floor 1 Ceram Clay Til
Interior Floor 2 Vinyl/Asphalt
Heating Fuel Gas/all
Heating Type FAJHW/ST
AC Type Central PLAZA
Bldg Use PVT COLL MDL-86
Total Rooms Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) Legend
Total Bedrms Code Description ‘:_:s: L::_:Lg
Totai Baths FUs | Finished upper Stary a530| 4,304
NBHD Cade BAS | First Floor 1935| 1,935
i FOP | Open Porch 210 0
Heat/AC HEAT/AC PKGS PTO Patio 1,008 o
Frame Type STEEL 8,580 6,239
Baths/Plumbing ABOVE AVERAGE
Ceiling/Wall CEIL & WALLS
Rooms/Prins ABOVE AVERAGE
Wall Height 14
% Comn Wall
Extra Features
Extra Features Leaend
Code Description Size Value Bidg #
Etv2 PASS ELEV 4 STOPS $119,000 2
Land
Land Use Land Line Valuation
Use Code 904L Size (Acres) 10.4
Description PVT COLL MDL-96 Frontage 1]
Zone RM1 Depth [}
Neighborhood N Assessed Value 41,495,410
AltiLand Appr No Appraised Value %2,136,300
Category
Outbuildings
Outbuildings Legend
Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bidg #
OTH OTHER 70000 S/F. $367,500 1
3/14/2017

http://gis.vgsi.com/mewhavenct/Parcel.aspx?pid=23838
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Page 4 of 4

SHP2 WORK SHOP GOOD 1544 5.F $19,300 1
BHS1 OIL STGE BeL 5120 S.F. $199,700 1
FGR1 GARAGE-AVE 1200 5.F. $21,000 1
FN3 FENCE-6' CHAIN 126G L.F. £7,900 1
Valuation History
Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Lend Total
2016 $85,708,100 $2,136,3C0 487,844,400
2015 480,126,300 $2,084,200 482,210,500
2014 $80,126,300 $2,084,200 $82,210,500

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2016 $59,995,670 %1,495,410 $61,491,080
2015 $56,088,410 $1,458,940 $57,547,350
2014 $56,088,410 $1,458,940 $57,547,350

http://gis.vgsi.com/newhavenct/Parcel.aspx?pid=23838

(c) 2016 Vision Govemment Sclutions, Inc. Afl rights reserved.

8/14/2017
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165 CENTRAL AV

Page 1 of 3

Location 165 CENTRAL AV Mblu 377/ 1079/ 00100/ /
Acct# Owner YALE UNIVERSITY
Assessment $5,307,960 Appraisal $7,582,800
PID 23836 Building Count 1
Current Value
Appraisal
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2016 $4,9684,400 $2,598,400 $7,582,800
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2016 $3,489,080 $1,818,880 $5,307,960
Owner of Record
Owner YALE UNIVERSITY Sale Price $0
Co-Owner Certificate
Address YALE U CONTROLLER FRA Book & Page
PO BOX 208372 Sale Date
NEW HAVEN, CT 06520-8372
Ownership History
Ownership History
Owner Sale Price Certlficate Book & Page Sale Date
YALE UNIVERSITY $0
Building Information
Building 1 : Section 1
Year Built: 2010 Building Photo
Living Area: 5,688
Replacement Cest: $4,872,270
Building Percent 95
Good:
Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: $4,677,400
Buliding Attributes
Fleld Description
STYLE Stadium
MODEL Ind/Lg Com
http://gis.vgsi.com/newhavenct/Parcel.aspx?pid=23836 8/14/2017
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Page 2 of 3

Grade Very Good ..' '—""
Stories: 2
QOccupancy 1
Exterior Wall 1 Stucco
Exterlor Walt 2
Reoof Structure Shed
Roof Cover Custom
Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Plaste
Interior Wall 2 Minim/Masonry
Interior Floor 1 Ceram Clay Til ttp:ags.m]poewHavenCl’Pho\Ou\M
Interlor Flaor 2 \91/78.IPG}
Heatlng Fuel Gas/0il Building Layout
Heating Type FA/HW/ST
AC Type Central
Bldg Use PVT COLL MDL-96
Total Raoms
Total Bedrms
Total Baths
NBHD Code
1st Floor Use:
Heat/AC HEAT/AC PKGS
Frame Type STEEL
Baths/Piumbing AVERAGE
Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) Legend
Celling/wall TYPICAL Groes Living
Raoms/Prins AVERAGE Cade LU Area | Area
Wall Helght 20 BAS | First Floor 5278 5,278
% Comn Wall FUS | Finished Upper Story 432 410
FOP Open Porch 3,872 0
PTO | Patio 2,420 0
12,002 5,688
Extra Features
Extra Features Legend
Code Description Size Value Bldg #
ELV2 PASS ELEY 2 STOPS 459,500 1
Land
Land Use Land Line Valuation
Use Cade 904L Size (Acres) 12.65
Deseription PVT COLL MDL-96 Frontage 0
Zone RMI/RS2 Depth 0
Neighborhood N Assessed Value $1,818,880
Alt Land Appr No Appraised Value $2,598,400
8/14/2017

http://gis.vgsi.com/newhavenct/Parcel.aspx?pid=23836
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Page 3 of 3

Category
Outbuildings
Outbuildings tegend
Code Description Sub Cade Sub Description Slze Value Bldg #
ASTR ASTRO TURF 105300 S.F. $247,500 1
Valuation History
Appraisal
Valuation Year Improvements tand Total
2016 %$4,984,400 $2,598,400 $7,582,800
2015 %$4,844,300 %$2,535,100 $7,379,400
2014 $4,844,300 $2,535,100 $2,379,400
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2016 $3,489,080 41,818,880 45,307,960
2015 $3,391,010 %$1,774,570 £5,165,580
2014 %$3,391,010 $1,774,570 55,165,580

http://gis.vgsi.com/newhavenct/Parcel.aspx?pid=23836

(€} 2016 Vislon Govemment Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

8/14/2017
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‘| - ‘Mobile-~

T-Mobile USA
35 Griffin Road, South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

October 4, 2019

The Honorable Toni N. Harp
Mayor of New Haven CT

165 Church Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06510

RE: T-Mobile Northeast LLC notice of intent to install a temporary cellular telephone facility
located at 150 Yale Avenue and 165 Central Avenue in New Haven, Connecticut.

Dear Mayor Harp:

Please see attached exempt modification under RCSA Section 16-50j-72(d). In compliance with
Section 16-50j-73, copies of this notice of exempt modification are being sent to the Mayor of
New Haven Toni Harp and Yale University, which own the Yale Bowl.

Respectfully,

Mark R. Richard

Site Development Manager, Connecticut Markel
860-648-1116

mark.richard64 @t-mobile.com




10/4/2019 Shipment Receipt | UPS
@ Shipment Receipt October 4, 2019 1Z756AR40799131516
Where
Ship From Ship To
T-Mobile, Karen Bartholomew The Honorable Tonl N. Harp, Mayor of New Haven,
35 Griffin Road South, BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002 CcT
karen.bartholomew@t-mobile.com, 8606927156 165 Church Street, NEW HAVEN, CT 06510
What
Package 1 - 1Z756AR40799131516
Weight Dimensions
1lbs My Packaging
Service Details - UPS 2nd Day Air A.M.
Scheduled Dally Pickup : Include in pending pickup on 10/4/2019
T MOBILE
35 GRIFFIN RD S, BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002
us
Estimated Delivery Monday October 7, 2019 , End of Day
Payment
Bill Shipping Charges To: Shipper - 756AR4 - T-Mobile
Shipping Total
Shipping Fees Subtotals
Package 1 Shipping Fees $21.45
UPS 2nd Day Air A.M. $19.91 Combined Charges $21.45
Fuel Surcharge $1.54 Contract Rate $5.35

Transportation Charges: for services listed as guaranteed, refunds apply to
transportation charges only. See Terms and Conditions in the Service Gulde for
detalls, Certain commodities and high value shipments may require additional
transit time for customs clearance.

Note: This document is not an invoice.

Rate includes a fuel Surcharge, but excludes taxes, duties and other charges that
may apply to the shipment.
Your invoice may vary from the displayed reference rates

All shipments are subject to the UPS TarifffTerms and Conditions of Service ("UPS terms”) In effect on the date of shipment, which are available at www.ups.com/terms,
Pursuant to the UPS Terms, UPS’s maximum liability for loss or damage to each domestic package or international shipment is limited to $100, unless the shipper dedares
a greater value In the declared value field of the UPS shipping system used and pays the applicable charge (in which case UPS's maximum Ifability is the declared value).
Special terms apply to some services and articles. Please review the UPS Terms for liability limits, exclusions from liability, maximum declared values, prohibitad items,
and other important terms of service. The shipper agrees that in the absence of a greater declared value, $100 value is a reasonable limitation under the drcumstances of
the transportation. Claims not timely made (generally noticed within sixty days and filed within nine months, but filed within sixty days for internationa! shipments) are
deerned waived and will not be pald. See the UPS Terms for details. Under no circumstances will UPS be liable for any spedal, incidental, or consequential damages.
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T-Mobile USA
35 Griffin Road, South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Oclober 4, 2019

Mr. Ed Mockus

Yale Athletics

20 Tower Parkway

New Haven, Connecticut 0620

RE: T-Mobile Northeast LLC notice of intent to install a temporary cellular telephone facility
located at 150 Yale Avenue and 165 Central Avenue in New Haven, Connecticut.

Mr. Mockus:

Please see attached exempt modification under RCSA Section 16-50j-72(d). In compliance with
Section 16-50j-73, copies of this notice of exempt modification are being sent to the Mayor of
New Haven Toni Harp and Yale University, which own the Yale Bowl.

Respectfully,

Mark R. Richard

Site Development Manager, Connecticut Market
860-648-1116

mark.richard64 @t-mobile.com




10/4/2019
@ Shipment Receipt October 4, 2019
Where
Ship From Ship To
T-Mobile, Karen Bartholomew Yale Athletics, Mr. Ed Mockus

35 Griffin Road South, BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002
karen.barthclomew®@t-mobiie.com, 8606927156

What

Package 1 - 1Z756AR40796419122
Weight Dimensions
1lbs My Packaging

Service Details - UPS 2nd Day Air A.M.

Scheduled Daily Pickup : Include in pending pickup on 10/4/2019
T MOBILE

35 GRIFFIN RD S, BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002

us

Estimated Delivery Monday October 7, 2019, End of Day

Payment
Bilt Shipping Charges To: Shipper - 756AR4 - T-Mabile

Shipping Total
Shipping Fees

Package 1
UPS 2nd Day Air A.M. $19.91

Fuel Surcharge $1.54

Transportation Charges: for services listed as guaranteed, refunds apply to
transportation charges only. See Terms and Conditions in the Service Guide for
detalls. Certain commodities and high value shipments may require additional
transit time for customs clearance.

Note: This document s not an invoica.

Shipment Receipt | UPS

20 Tower Parkway, NEW HAVEN, CT 06511

17756AR40796419122
Subtotals
Shipping Fees $21.45
Combined Charges $21.45
Contract Rate $5.35

Rate Includes a fuel Surcharge, but excludes taxes, duties and other charges that
may apply to the shipment.
Your invoice may vary from the displayed reference rates

All shipments are subject to the UPS Tariff/Terms and Conditions of Service ("UPS terms™) in effect on the date of shipment, which are avallable at www.ups.com/terms.
Pursuant to the UPS Terms, UPS's maximum liability for loss or damage to each domestic package or International shipment is imited to $100, unless the shipper declares
a greater value in the declared value field of the UPS shipping system used and pays the applicable charge (in which case UPS’s maximum liability is the dedared value).
Special terms apply to some services and articles. Please review the UPS Terms for liability [imits, exclusions from lability, maximum declared values, prohibited items,
and other important terms of service. The shipper agrees that in the absence of a greater deciared value, $100 value is a reasonable limitation under the circumstances of
the transportation. Claims not timely made (generally noticed within sixty days and filed within nine months, but filed within sixty days for intemnational shipments) are
deemed waived and will not be paid. See the UPS Terms for detalls, Under no circumstances will UPS be Ifable for any special, incidental, or consequential damages.
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